This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

## State of Minnesota

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

NINETV\_FIRST SESSION

H. F. No. 3653

02/20/2020

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

Authored by Dettmer

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce

1.1 A bill for an act

relating to liquor; authorizing an on-sale intoxicating liquor license for Castlewood Golf Course in Forest Lake.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

## Section 1. FOREST LAKE; ON-SALE LICENSE.

Notwithstanding any law or ordinance to the contrary, the city of Forest Lake may issue an on-sale intoxicating liquor license for a golf course known as Castlewood Golf Course, which is located at 7050 Scandia Trail North in the city of Forest Lake, and is owned by the city. The on-sale intoxicating liquor license shall permit the on-sale of intoxicating liquor and other alcoholic beverages anywhere on the property constituting the Castlewood Golf Course, other than the parking lot, including inside the pro shop, on the golf course grounds, and inside any future structures, including a potential clubhouse or restaurant, that may be constructed on the premises. The license may be issued to the city of Forest Lake or to any person or entity under contract or agreement with the city with respect to operation of the golf course. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340A, not inconsistent with this section, apply to the license issued under this section.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment and upon approval by the Forest Lake City Council and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Section 1.